
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 Title: Housing Management Panel: West 

Hove & Portslade Area 

Date: 26 July 2016 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue St Richards Church and Community 
Centre, Egmont Road, Hove, BN3 7FP 

Members: Councillors: Moonan (Chair), Ward 
Councillors for the Area, Delegates of 
Tenants Association in the area. 

Contact: Cliona May 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291354 
cliona.may@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1 APOLOGIES  

 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2016 (copy attached).  
 

3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 5 - 26 

 Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on 12 May 
2016 (copy attached as ‘blue pages’). 

 

 

5 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 27 - 28 

 Report of the Acting Executive Director Economy, Environment & Culture 
(copy attached). 

 

 

6 DRAFT CODE OF CONDUCT 29 - 36 

 Report of the Acting Executive Director Economy, Environment & Culture 
(copy attached). 

 

 

7 CITY WIDE REPORTS 37 - 54 

 To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City 
Wide groups (copies attached): 
 
A. Leaseholder Action Group; 
B. Senior Housing Action Group; 
C. Tenant Disability Network; 
D. Service Improvement Groups. 

 

 

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 
 

     
     

     
    

 
 

     
    

 
 

 





1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA 
 

2.00pm 27 JANUARY 2016 
 

ST RICHARDS CHURCH AND COMMUNITY CENTRE, EGMONT ROAD, HOVE, BN3 7FP 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Moonan (Chair), Barnett, Peltzer Dunn.   
 
Representatives: Joe Macrae (North Portslade), Pat Weller (Knoll), Blackbear (Ingram 
Crescent), Vic Dodd (Ingram Crescent), Ann Packham (Ingram Crescent), and Ann Tizzard 
(Knoll). 
 
Officers: Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement Manager), Pat Liddell (Resident Involvement 
Officer), John Currell (Housing Asset Strategy Manager), Glyn Huelin (Business & 
Performance Manager), Rachel Chasseaud (Head of Tenancy Services), Ododo Dafe (Head 
of Income Involvement & Improvement), Cliona May (Democratic Services Officer). 
 
Guests: Ian Stone (Mears). 
 
 
29 APOLOGIES 
 
29.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Atkinson, Councillor Lewry, Councillor Janio, 

Councillor Nemeth, Tracey Hill, Julie Fosberry, June Baker and Muriel Briault. 
 
30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
30.1 RESOLVED – That the Chair be authorised to sign the minutes of the previous 

meeting held on 3 December 2015 as a correct record.  
 
31 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
31.1 There were none.  
 
32 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
32.1 (Item 1 – Setting start and end dates for repairs and improvements) In response to 

Councillor Peltzer Dunn the Head of Income Involvement & Improvement explained 
that once something had been inspected, the timetabled repairs would then take 
place and tenants would be informed of the start date and the anticipated length of the 
work. It was added that minor repairs would not require a consultation process; 
however, the residents would be informed of lengthier repairs and a consultation 
process would be scheduled.  

 
32.2 (Item 2 – Scaffolding) Glyn Huelin, Business & Performance Manager, explained to 

the Panel that depending on the housing insurance a tenant has, having scaffolding 
on their property could make it invalid and this was detailed to the tenant through a 
formal letter. Ian Stone, Mears representative, noted that scaffolding should be taken 

1



 
 
 

2 
 

down once the work had been completed on the property. To prevent it being up 
longer than necessary, Mears would not pay for the job until the scaffolding had been 
taken down. It was added that there was a less of a demand for scaffolding; therefore, 
it had become a recent problem that scaffolding was being left up on houses. 

 
32.3 (Item 2 – Spacing of Resident Only meetings) In response to the Chair, the Resident 

Involvement Manager explained that the Area Housing Panels in January would be 
moved to March; therefore, the meetings would be evenly spread out over the year. 

 
33 DRAFT ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
33.1 John Currell, Housing Asset Strategy Manager, introduced the report and explained 

that there had been consultation meetings with residents. Residents were particularly 
keen to prioritise investment in the exterior repair of buildings and common parts, 
such as decorations in stairwells and lighting, with the aim of achieving a more 
consistent standard across the city. It was also feedback that residents wished the 
general focus for investment should be mainly on improving the quality of the existing 
housing stock, and ensuring that all housing should be of a good standard, and well 
insulated, to help with fuel costs. 

 
33.2 In response to Pat Weller, the Housing Asset Strategy Manager clarified that Brighton 

& Hove City Council did have freehold buildings that were now 100% sold leasehold. 
 
33.3 Councillor Peltzer Dunn noted that a “block of flats” should be specified in the report, 

as this could include two flats in one property.  
 
33.4 Councillor Barnett stated that her constituents have feedback that it was disappointing 

that they could not buy their freehold. 
 
33.5 RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
34 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
34.1 The Head of Income Involvement & Improvement introduced the report and explained 

that it was a brief report due to the despatch times of the meeting agenda. It was 
agreed that the residents would be informed when the full report was available on the 
website and hardcopies could be sent to residents who did not have internet access.  

 
34.2 It was highlighted to the Panel that the problem with transferring calls in Customers 

Services, which had been previously noted by the Area Housing Panel, had not been 
resolved; however, would be by February 2016. 

 
34.3 In response to Ann Tizzard, it was confirmed that the full report would state current 

arrears; however, it would not specify whether they were long term or short term.  
 
34.4 The Head of Income Involvement & Improvement confirmed to Pat Weller that there 

would be measures in place to help tenants that would be affected by universal credit. 
It was added that Officers had received training from the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP). The Head of Tenancy Services noted that funding had been 
received from the DWP to upskill and prepare unemployed individuals for work. 

 

2



 
 
 

3 
 

34.5 In response to Chief Blackbear, it was explained that individuals that may struggle, for 
example addicts, individuals with mental health issues and domestic violence victims, 
would be either exempt from universal credit or receive additional support. This 
decision would be made by the DWP. In response to the Chair, it was clarified that the 
individual would have to give consent for their information being shared with the DWP; 
however, would not need to inform tenants who are in long term arrears.  

 
34.6 In response to Councillor Barnett it was explained that residents have feedback that 

there is a lack of correspondence with tenants who report tenancy fraud. The Head of 
Tenancy Services encouraged residents to directly contact either herself, Ododo 
Dafe, the Head of Income Involvement & Improvement, or Tracy John, Assistant 
Director of Housing for an update.  

 
34.7 In response to Councillor Peltzer Dunn the Head of Tenancy Services agreed to 

check that the full report would state the outcomes of the antisocial behaviour cases. 
It was explained that the 100% success rate for closed Tenancy Sustainment Officer 
cases, stated in the report, meant that they did not lose their tenancy. 

 
34.8 The Head of Tenancy Services confirmed to Ann Tizzard that tenancy check letters 

were sent out to the resident and arrangements would be made, as tenants felt it was 
intrusive not to have notice. It was added that notice is not given for tenancy fraud 
checks. 

 
34.9 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
35 REVIEW REPORT 
 
35.1 The Resident Involvement Manager introduced and explained that the last review was 

three years ago. The review was carried out to broaden tenant engagement and to 
increase resident involvement satisfaction. It was added that residents, area panel 
representatives and other interested tenants, would be involved in the review and 
would explore all areas of resident involvement.  

 
35.2 The Chair thanked the Resident Involvement Manager for the report and encouraged 

the tenants to get involved.  
 
35.3 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
36 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
36.1 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
37 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
37.1 The Head of Income Involvement & Improvement informed the Panel that the Mutual 

Exchange Incentives report was agreed at the Housing & New Homes Committee; 
therefore, if tenants knew of residents looking for a mutual exchange, they should 
contact the Housing department.  

 
37.2 Joseph Macrae noted that there was a problem with cars driving and parking on grass 

verges, which had been reported on a state inspection; however he had not had any 

3



 
 
 

4 
 

feedback on this. The Head of Tenancy Services agreed to report the query to the 
feedback team. Councillor Barnett noted that Councillor Gilbey was involved in a 
scheme to prevent cars driving on grass verges, and she agreed to contact her and 
feedback.  

 
37.3 In response to Councillor Peltzer Dunn, the Head of Income Involvement & 

Improvement explained that tenants are encouraged to report problems to the 
individual teams. 

 
37.4 In response to Chief Blackbear, Councillor Peltzer Dunn noted that the fire authority 

did not have concern regarding mobility scooters being kept in the communal 
hallways. The Head of Tenancy Services agreed to feedback to Chief Blackbear and 
Councillor Peltzer Dunn with further information. 

 
37.5 The Chair requested feedback from the emergency sub-panel held 26 January 

regarding the budget proposals. The following feedback was given: 
 

 The information was basic and was focussed on existing budgets, rather than the 
future budget proposals. 

 The discussion was unfocussed and residents felt uncomfortable to comment and 
get involved.  

 Would have been helpful to have the papers before the meeting. It was noted that 
the meeting was short notice and could not have despatched the papers in 
advance.  

 The Panel agreed that having a budget meeting in September 2016 would be 
helpful. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.30pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

4



Item 4 on agenda 

Items from the West Tenant Only meeting held on 12/05/16 

 

1a) Role of EDB panel 

The EDB panel’s original remit was to agree Quick Bids. There was concern that this panel is 

now making policy about how the EDB overall is run, without decisions going through the Area 

Panels. 

Why has this decision making power been taken away from Area Panels? What is the formal 

role of the EDB panel, and who agrees this? 

1b)    £750 limit on Quick bids 

It was noted that ‘rolling’ bids are not allowed for EDB Quick Bids. Clarendon & Ellen requested 

posts to stop cars parking, which came to more than £750. They wanted to apply for two lots of 

Quick Bids, but were told to go to the main EDB budget for this instead. This would mean a 

long delay, as main bids are only put in once a year.  

It was noted that more money going to one Association would mean less going to others, and 

that Quick Bids are specifically designed to be for smaller jobs. However, it was felt that there 

could be more flexibility about this and it should be open to discussion. 

1c)    Officers’ role in
[...]
urhood Officer to deal with. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12



 

5. Grass cutting  

 

The grass is only being cut twice a year in Portslade, and residents there feel they are 

neglected and don’t get as much as other parts of the city. 

The meeting asked for assurance that the grass would be cut four times a year in Portslade          

as in other areas. Cutting should be done before the grass is really over-grown. 

Action: II for West Blue Pages 

 

Response from, Robert Walker, Head of Operations, City Parks Tel: 01273 294349 
 

Thank you for this enquiry.  I’m sorry residents feel the Portslade area has been neglected in 

favour of other parts of the city. 

 

There have been more staffing issues in Portslade than in other areas; budget restraints have 

led to fewer members of staff available to work in a particular site  and because these 

reductions do not affect Housing Revenue Account land and that of Education and 

Bereavement services, the impact is therefore more noticeable in parks and on grass verges. 

 

Due to the weather this year has been an outstanding growing year, there has been a greater 

flush of growth and grass has become very long.  The areas having the most cuts are those 

where staff do not attempt to do the follow up cutting round obstacles like lamp posts; there is 

mixed feedback from residents and councillors on whether this is better or worse. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. Pot-holes in Downland Court car-park 

13



 

 

 

There are serious pot-holes in the car park at Downland Court (which is owned by Housing). 

The pot-holes just open up again if they are re-filled, and more and more are appearing. The 

double yellow lines have faded so people park where they are not supposed to. The whole car 

park needs re-surfacing. 

The Resident Association has been told to apply to the Estate Development Budget (EDB) for 

this. However, they want to go to the EDB for funding to help them convert some grass areas 

into extra parking, rather than for re-surfacing, which is general maintenance they feel should 

be done anyway. Can this work be done? 

Action: II for West Blue Pages 

 

Response from Keith Dadswell, Responsive Repairs Manager Mears, Tel: 01273 574404  

 

There is currently no specific budget to resurface car park areas.  Responsive repairs would fill 

potholes under the contract.  However, if the car park requires resurfacing and realigning this 

would need to go through an alternative budget at this time. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14



6.   Downland Court: Re-decoration of common-ways 

 

The corridors and stair wells in Downland Court badly need re-decorating, and a lot of the paint 

is flaking off. The following information was requested:- 

a) When were the common ways at Downland Court last re-decorated? 

b) Are they on a schedule for re-decoration? If so, when? 

Action: II for West Blue Pages 

 

Response from Perrin Horne, Customer Services Manager, Property & Investment, Tel: 

01273 294641 

 

The common ways at Downland Court were last decorated in 2011 and are therefore not due 

for re-decoration at this time.  Richard Daborn, the council’s Housing Surveyor in the Property & 

Investment team has also previously post inspected the decoration and passed this work. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15



 

 

Three star items from the Central Tenant Only meeting held on 19/05/16 

 

6. Roof repair at Highden, Westmount and Crownhill 

 

A repair to roof doors at HWC took 2 years to complete, and there were a number of problems 

about the way these repairs were handled. 

Action: III for all Blue Pages and discussion at Area Panel. 

 

Response from Delia Hills, Mears Ltd Complaints & Resident Liaison Team, Tel: 01273 

574354 

 

Please acc
[...]
the stock.  We are acting on our professional structural, surveying and 

legal advice in complying with our obligations as a landlord to provide accommodation that 

meets specific decency standards and the terms of our leases in keeping the buildings in repair. 

 

Consultation with leaseholders is a statutory requirement and we are obliged to adhere to the 

tight deadlines and requirements made in law in consultation with leaseholders. The Property & 

Investment Team can confirm that we have always maintained a high standard of consultation 

with leaseholders and continue to make improvements to how we communicate.  

 

During the consultation we now offer one to one appointments with individual leaseholders to 

discuss the works, the costs associated and where requested, to discuss payment options. We 

also hold and arrange regular meetings while works are progressing to discuss any issues 

arising from the work. Alongside this, leaseholders and tenants receive monthly updates via 

newsletters. 

 

Finally, we have put in place a range of flexible payment options for resident leaseholders who 

have difficulty in paying for high cost works. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

17



 

 

7. Resident Inspectors 

 

The Resident Inspectors have asked for permission to inspect major repair work on all 

properties. At the moment they are only allowed to inspect empty properties. 

Action: III for all Blue Pages and discussion at Area Panel. 

 

 

Response from Glyn Huelin, Partnering Business Manager Property & Investment, Tel: 

01273 293306 

 

The council has been working with the Home Service Improvement Group who led the resident 

inspectors’ project over recent years to develop their role and opportunities for residents to 

provide feedback on the work of Mears and the Property & Investment Team. 

 

The resident inspectors have recently been visiting tenants and resident associations across 

the city to discuss their role, get feedb
[...]
r, Tel: 01273 293021 

 

a) There has been no direct financial cost incurred during this consultation besides officer time 

and administration. 

b) The future of this service is that the council will continue to provide laundry facilities in blocks 

which have such facilities. This was communicated to residents and at the Senior Housing 

Action Group (SHAG) during the recent consultation.  

The procurement for the new contract is underway and we anticipate an appointment of a new 

service provider by the end of December 2016 and to start the new contract on 1 April 2017. 

c) The decision has been made by the council that the amount for the laundry service for senior 

housing residents is to remain within the tenant’s service charge. General needs laundries have 

different systems in place.  

We are returning to the SHAG meeting on the 13th July 2016 to present the decision reached 

by the Housing Leadership Team.  We remain committed to this agreement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

23



 

 

7. Future of Homing In 

 

There was concern that the paper version of Homing In might be withdrawn in favour of an 

online publication, and that this would exclude residents who do not have computers. 

Action: III  

It was agreed to raise this at the Area Panel and to ask if any guarantee can be given that this 

is not being actively considered. 

 

Response from Diane Hughes, Performance & Improvement Manager, Tel: 01273 293841 

 

The Central Area Panel representatives have previously raised concerns about Homing In and 

a three star response was included in the report packs for Area Panels held in November and 

December 2015. 

Further to this response the Homing In Editorial Board are now carrying out the review 

alongside council officers.  Without prejudging the outcome of such a review we know that 

some residents may not have access to the internet or computers and we are not currently 

considering withdrawing a paper copy for all residents.  However 
[...]
. 
 
Empty home turnaround time 
 

 147 homes let, of which 110 general needs and 37 Seniors Housing 

 16 calendar days taken to re-let a home, excluding time spent in major works 

98.62% 
98.77% 

98.91% 

98.0%

98.5%

99.0%

Q3
2015/16

Q4
2015/16

Q1
2016/17

Rent collected as proportion of 
rent due for the year £721k 

£640k 
£557k 

£k

£200k

£400k

£600k

£800k

Q3
2015/16

Q4
2015/16

Q1
2016/17

Total current tenant rent arrears 

27



 100% of mutual exchange applications completed within 42 days. 
 

Property & Investment 
 

 6,866 repairs completed 

 97% of appointments kept 

 96% of calls to repairs helpdesk answered. 
 

 
 
Estates Service 
 

 100% cleaning quality inspections pass rate 

 100% Emergency Response Team quality inspections pass rate 

 98% of Emergency Response Team jobs completed within 3 working days. 
 
Anti-social behaviour (ASB) 
 

 37 cases closed, of which 2 resulted in tenancy legal action 

 136 open ASB cases. 
 
Tenancy management 
 

 2 properties taken back due to fraud 

 121 open fraud cases under investigation 

 34 tenancies sustained. 
 

 

95% 

98% 98% 

93%

94%

95%

96%

97%

98%

Q3 2015/16 Q4 2015/16 Q1 2016/17

Lifts restored to service within 24 hours 

7 7 

2 

0

2

4

6

8

Q3 2015/16 Q4 2015/16 Q1 2016/17

Properties taken back due to 
tenancy fraud 

96% 

100% 100% 

94%

96%

98%

100%

Q3 2015/16 Q4 2015/16 Q1 2016/17

Closed TSO cases where the 
tenancy was sustained 

28



AREA HOUSING PANEL Agenda Item 6 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Area Panel: July 2016 

Briefing Paper:  Code of Conduct 

  

Background 

The Code of Conduct was developed as part of the Everyone Counts report that was 
agreed by the Housing Committee in December 2012.  Having a robust Code of Conduct 
that explained expected behaviours was the most supported part of the report during the 
consultation process with residents. 

Some residents from the Area Panels and Tenancy Service Improvement Group came 
together with the Resident Involvement Team to undertake a review of the Code of Conduct 
between February and May 2016.  A huge thank you for this constructive piece of work. 

The Resident Involvement Manager also met with the Tenancy, Neighbourhoods, Sheltered 
and Customer Services Managers, and the Resident Involvement Officers.  
 

Key findings and recommendations 

1. The Code of Conduct takes a long time to read, a shorter version is more user 
friendly. 

The draft revised Code of Conduct is shorter, and the Breach of the Code of 
Conduct process is now a separate document. 

A shorter set of Ground Rules for meetings has also been developed. 

 

2. It has been useful to use at activities in the community room organised by the 
association. 

The fact that the Code can be used in association and resident involvement 
activities has been made more explicit. 

 

3. The Everyone Counts Report said the committee would sign the Code and it would 
be displayed at meetings, in practice the Code was simply circulated, is this 
sufficient? 

The Model Constitution refers to the Code of Conduct so it is not necessary to 
get members to sign it.  A laminated copy of the Code and the Ground Rules 
will be circulated to all meeting / activities organisers to display. 

 

4. There is no guidance on when a resident resigns or is voted off a committee how 
long does this stand.  Should there be different timescales for different levels of poor 
behaviour? 

Residents have recommended that the person cannot take part in the following 
annual general or election meeting.  This will be explained when a person 
offers their resignation. 

 

29



 
 
   

2 
 

5. There is no guidance on when someone behaves poorly at a number of meetings.  
Can an association ask them not to attend future meetings, and if so how long would 
this be for?  Or is this a local matter for associations to decide? 

This should be up to associations to decide, a clause could be added to the 
const
[...]
he Estates Development Budget. 

 

Length of withdrawal from resident involvement 

When someone is no longer on a group due to the Breach of the Code of 
Conduct process they will be unable to take part in the next annual general or 
elections meeting. 

 

This will be explained to the resident and will apply: 

 When a person resigns from an association through this process. 

 Is voted off the committee of an association through this process. 

 Is asked to leave a Housing led resident working group.  

 

Right to appeal 

1. The person or residents’ group who reported the breach, or the 
person or residents’ group who have been asked to act in response 
to a breach of the code of conduct have the right to appeal. 

2. In the first instance this should be to the Resident Involvement 
Manager or relevant service manager.  

3. If not satisfied with the response refer the matter to the council’s 
Standards and Complaints Team who will follow the complaints 
process. 

4. Person or residents’ group can contact and MP or local councillor to 
talk to Housing about the concern. 

5. If have been through the complaints process and not satisfied can 
contact the Local Government Ombudsman. 

 

 

 

35



   

Right to appeal if an association is de-recognised 

1. It is open to a de-recognised association to appeal in writing to the 
Director of Environment, Development and Housing against de-
recognition on the grounds that it complies with the policy.  

2. During an appeal period the association shall not be entitled to the 
financial or consultation provisions made for recognised 
associations. 

 

Please note that serious breaches of the Code of Conduct, allegations of 
financial mismanagement or of criminal behaviour may result in a TRA being 
derecognised by the council until the matter is resolved.  In practice, this 
means that the council will cease to fund the association, and involve it in 
involvement and training initiatives.  

 

All contact during 
[...]
Food 
Partnership 

 Watched a video about community gardening and inspired to start one in 
Hove 

 Will be consulting residents on the estate 

 Idea to include neighbouring residents as well as the immediate 
community 

 Fairly low cost, brings people together, and provides fresh produce  

 

 

Business & Value for Money Service Improvement Group 
7 December 2015 

 Discussed alternative revenue streams for the council 

 Agreed to encourage residents to look out for unused properties for possible use 

 Discussed value for money of service charges 

 Agreed to promote ‘Jargon Buster’ to residents to help simplify technical 
information 

 Looked at the Council’s Performance Report and commented on content 

 

 

54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Residents Question Time
	5 Quarter 1 Performance Report
	6 Draft Code of Conduct
	Draft Code of Conduct
	Breach of code of conduct procedure

	7 City Wide Reports
	SHAG Minutes 09 03 16 agreed 110516
	TDN minutes March 2016
	SIG bullets update 12 01 16




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA 
 

2.00pm 26 JULY 2016 
 

ST RICHARDS CHURCH AND COMMUNITY CENTRE, EGMONT ROAD, HOVE, BN3 7FP 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Moonan (Chair), Barnett, Nemeth, O’Quinn.  
 
Represtatives: Joe Macrae, Pat Weller, Vic Dodd, Chrissie Hilton, Tracy Angus, Ted 
Chapman, Roy Crowhurst, Roberta Scottpadgett-Truss, Muriel Briault and Ann Tizzard. 
 
Officers: Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement Manager), Pat Liddell (Resident Involvement 
Officer), John Currell (Housing Asset Strategy Manager), Rachel Chasseaud (Head of 
Tenancy Services), Ododo Dafe (Head of Income Involvement & Improvement), Cliona May 
(Democratic Services Officer). 
 
Guests: Jeff Tormentin (Mears). 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES 
 
1.1 Apologies were received from Councillors Peltzer-Dunn, Janio and Lewry. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the Chair be authorised to sign the minutes of the previous 

meeting held on 27 January 2016 as a correct record. 
 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chair gave the following communications –  
 

“There has been a very recent vacancy for the Home Service Improvement Group 
and the Resident Involvement Manager will raise the issue under Any Other 
Business.” 

 
4 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
4.1 The following points and actions were raised by residents and officers: 
 
4.2 Item 2 – Scaffolding 
 

 Communication needed to be improved between Mears and residents. 

 An agreement had been made where the scaffolding companies, used by Mears, 
would be charged if the scaffolding was not taken down within two weeks of the 
job being completed. Residents were encouraged to report scaffolding that had 
been left up for a lengthy time. 

 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 
 

26 JULY 2016 

4.3 Item 4 – Estate inspections  
 

 Residents and Local Councillors were encouraged to attend estate inspections. 

 Communication needed to be improved between the estate inspectors and 
residents. 

 Tenants were required to maintain their gardens and it was a breach of tenancy if 
this was not being done. It was encouraged that tenants report gardens that were 
not being maintained. 

 It would be helpful to have a leaflet including contact information for charitable 
organisations that help clear gardens.  

 The inspections were advertised online and hard copies of the ward booklets 
could be sent to residents who did not have access to the internet.  

 
4.4 Item 5 – Grass cutting 
 

 It was difficult to manage pathways being cleared, as different areas of land were 
covered by Highways, rather than the HRA.  

 The weather in 2016 had caused an unexpected growth and City Parks had 
struggled to handle this. 

 The Head of Tenancy Services agreed to speak to City Parks and feedback their 
expectation of how much grass should be cut per day. 

 
4.5 Item 5 - Pot-holes in Downland Court car-park 
 

 It was an ongoing problem that had been damaging cars in the area. 

 The Council and Mears were assessing the conditions of the car parks and it 
would be completed by October 2016. 

 
4.6 Item 6 - Downland Court: Re-decoration of common-ways  
 

 An internal survey had been completed of the communal areas and the data was 
to be analysed. This information would be available on the website. 

 The communal areas in all Council properties would be redecorated similar to 
achieve a standard look.  

 
5 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
5.1 The Head of Income Involvement & Improvement introduced the report and explained 

that it was a brief report due to the despatch times of the agenda. It was agreed that 
the residents would be informed when the full report was available on the website and 
hardcopies could be sent to residents who did not have internet access. The following 
points were highlighted: 

 

 Rent arrears had reduced and it was believed this was due to the welfare reform 
work that had been completed. 

 The phone line issues with the Customer Services & Complaints team had been 
resolved and the figures had therefore been improved since the last performance 
report. 

 The letting time for properties had been improved; however, there had been 
problems with senior housing lets. It was explained that current work was being 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 
 

26 JULY 2016 

completed and this had brought down the average turnaround time for senior 
housing. 

 A high number of repairs had been completed and there had been an 
improvement with appointments being kept with Mears and tenants. 

 There had been two cases of antisocial behaviour where legal action had been 
sought. 

 Work was being done to prevent tenancy fraud and two properties had been re-let 
in the last quarter. Residents were encouraged to report suspected fraudulent 
cases and these would be investigated. The Head of Tenancy Services added 
that 37 properties had been returned to the Council in the last year.  

 
5.2 In response to queries from the Panel the Head of Income Involvement & 

Improvement clarified: 
 

 Tenancy fraud was publicised in Homing In and it was being discussed whether 
more information should be given to residents in the area. If the case was to go to 
court, there would be a press release and the names and address would be 
printed in Homing In.  

 When an individual tenant complaint had been received, it was agreed that a 
range of views needed to be gathered by all neighbours.  

 
5.3 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
6 DRAFT CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
6.1 The Resident Involvement Manager introduced the report and stated the following: 
 

 The Code of Conduct was developed as part of the Everyone Counts report that 
was agreed by the Housing Committee in December 2012. 

 The Code of Conduct had not been rewritten; however, a shorter set of ground 
rules for meetings had been developed, which was similar, to make them more 
user friendly. 

 The residents should decide whether a section in the constitution should be added 
to include the protocol for when a resident behaves poorly at a number of 
meetings.  

 Residents had added a section called “Length of Withdrawal from Resident 
Involvement” after a previous breach. 

 
6.2 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
7 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
7.1 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the reports. 
 
8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
8.1 The following points and actions were raised by residents: 
 

 Tracey Angus was elected as the Deputy Chair of the Home Service Improvement 
Group. 



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 
 

26 JULY 2016 

 A spreadsheet of upcoming repairs had been circulated and an update would be 
published online. 

 It was agreed that the Head of Tenancy Services would feedback to the Highways 
Manager regarding the green barriers around the estates.  

 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.45pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


